The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as
a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and
to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The Board of Directors’ policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor
and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The Group manages its
capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. The Group
may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders and return on capital to shareholders,
issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt, maintain or adjust the capital structure.

The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital, which the Group defines OIBDA divided by total
net borrowings. The Group defines OIBDA as operating profit adjusted for depletion, depreciation and
amortisation and total net borrowings as total borrowings minus cash and cash equivalents. Since
OIBDA is not a standard IFRS measure, the Group’s definition of OIBDA may differ from that of other
companies.

The Group’s gearing ratio was as follows:

31 December

2010
31 December

2009

OIBDA 2,981  1,249
Total net borrowings 2,846  573

OIBDA to net borrowings ratio 1.05  2.18

Major categories of financial instruments

31 December

2010
31 December

2009
 1 January

2009

Financial assets
Trade and other receivables, excluding prepayments 523  227  176
Available-for-sale investments -  65  66
Loans given 118  1  20
Held-to-maturity investments 764  4  2
Deposits 11  225  135
Cash and cash equivalents 1,067  1,166  826

Total financial assets 2,483  1,688  1,225

   Financial liabilities
Borrowings 3,913  1,739  117
Trade and other payables,

including dividends payable 732  401  897

Total financial liabilities 4,645  2,140  1,014

BASHNEFT GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

Millions of US Dollars

41

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are foreign currency, commodity price
and liquidity risks.

Foreign currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the financial results of the Group will be adversely impacted by changes
in exchange rates to which the Group is exposed. The Group undertakes certain transactions
denominated in foreign currencies and is exposed primarily with respect to the US Dollar.

The Group manages its net exposure to foreign exchange risk by balancing both financial assets and